

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE,
AND MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION,
Defendants.

On Bill of Complaint
Before the Special Master, Hon. Eugene E. Siler, Jr.

POST-HEARING BRIEF OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

DAVID C. FREDERICK
JOSHUA D. BRANSON
T. DIETRICH HILL
GRACE W. KNOFCZYNSKI
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

Special Counsel to Defendant
State of Tennessee

September 19, 2019

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General
ANDRÉE SOPHIA BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General
BARRY TURNER
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
SOHNIA W. HONG
Senior Counsel
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207
(615) 741-3491
(barry.turner@ag.tn.gov)

Counsel for Defendant
State of Tennessee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DOCTRINE OF EQUITABLE APPORTIONMENT PRECLUDES MISSISSIPPI’S CLAIMS OVER ANY INTERSTATE WATER RESOURCE.....	2
A. The Federal Equitable-Apportionment Doctrine Governs All Interstate Water Resources.....	2
B. The Equitable-Apportionment Doctrine Precludes All Of Mississippi’s Claims	3
C. Mississippi’s Reliance On The Equal-Footing And Public- Trust Doctrines Is Misplaced	6
II. THE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL ESTABLISHED THAT THE AQUIFER AND THE WATER IN IT CONSTITUTE AN INTERSTATE RESOURCE	8
A. The Water Resource At Issue Is A Single Hydrogeological Unit That Extends Beneath Eight States	9
B. The Aquifer Is An Interstate Resource Because The Effects Of Pumping In The Aquifer Cross State Borders.....	15
C. Pre-Development Flow Patterns In The Aquifer Reinforce Its Interstate Character.....	19
D. The Aquifer Is An Interstate Resource Because It Is Hydrologically Interconnected To Interstate Surface Water.....	25
E. Mississippi’s Attempts To Characterize The Aquifer As Intrastate Are Unpersuasive	26

III.	MISSISSIPPI’S CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE BECAUSE IT HAS DISCLAIMED ITS ONLY REMEDY	29
A.	Mississippi Purposefully Disclaimed Equitable Apportionment.....	30
B.	The Court Should Dismiss Mississippi’s Complaint With Prejudice	34
IV.	ISSUE PRECLUSION BARS MISSISSIPPI’S CLAIMS.....	35
V.	TENNESSEE’S EVIDENTIARY MOTIONS SHOULD BE GRANTED	35
A.	Mississippi’s Groundwater Management And Pumping Volume Evidence Is Irrelevant And Should Be Excluded.....	35
B.	Dr. Spruill’s Undisclosed Opinions Should Be Struck	37
C.	Defendants’ Remaining Motions In Limine Should Be Granted	39
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000).....	35
<i>Cinque Bambini P’ship v. State</i> , 491 So. 2d 508 (Miss. 1986), <i>aff’d sub nom. Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988)	7-8
<i>Colorado v. Kansas</i> , 320 U.S. 383 (1943).....	34
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982).....	2, 5, 33
<i>Estate of Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 722 F. App’x 409 (6th Cir. 2018)	39
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018)	14, 30
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	8
<i>Hood ex rel. Mississippi v. City of Memphis</i> , 570 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	4
<i>Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983)	2, 3, 4, 30, 32, 34
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	7, 9, 16, 17, 27, 33, 34
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Marrese v. American Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985).....	35
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).....	4
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901)	5
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> :	
325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	2
515 U.S. 1 (1995).....	2, 5, 32
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983)	6

<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	35
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)	6
<i>Rembrandt Vision Techs., L.P. v. Johnson & Johnson Vision Care, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	39
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	4
<i>Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013)	2, 7, 16
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	5, 25
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997).....	16
<i>Washington v. Oregon</i> , 297 U.S. 517 (1936).....	2, 5, 30

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

Rules 26-37	37
Rule 26(a)	39
Rule 26(a)(1).....	38
Rule 26(a)(2).....	38
Rule 26(a)(2)(B)(i).....	38
Rule 26(a)(3).....	38
Rule 26(e)(2).....	38
Rule 26(f)	38
Rule 36(b)	11
Rule 37(c)(1).....	38, 39
Rule 45.....	37

Fed. R. Evid.:

Rule 402.....	36
Rule 403.....	36
Sup. Ct. R. 17.2.....	37
